

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-17-2020

Elsaesser v. Gibson Respondent's Brief Dckt. 48132

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Elsaesser v. Gibson Respondent's Brief Dckt. 48132" (2020). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 8231.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/8231

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

FORD ELSAESSER, in his capacity as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Victoria H. Smith,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

LAW OFFICE OF VERNON K. SMITH, LLC, an
Idaho limited liability company; VERNON K.
SMITH LAW, PC, an Idaho professional service
corporation,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court Docket No. 48132-2020

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of
The State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada,
Honorable Michael Reardon, Presiding**

Randall A. Peterman, ISB No. 1944
Alexander P. McLaughlin, ISB No. 7977
Jack W. Relf, ISB No. 9762
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock St.
PO Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent Ford
Elsaesser*

Vernon K. Smith, ISB No. 1365
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1900 W. Main Street
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Law
Office of Vernon K. Smith, LLC and
Vernon K. Smith Law, P.C.*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Course of Proceedings. 2

 1. The Estate Case..... 2

 2. This Ejectment Action. 3

 3. The PR’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. 3

 4. Judge Reardon’s Ruling and Judgment of Ejectment Against the
 Law Firm..... 4

 5. The Order Invalidated Most of the Law Firm’s Claims on Appeal..... 5

 C. Statement of Facts..... 6

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The District Court Correctly Determined that the PR Proved the Three
 Elements of Ejectment. 7

 1. The Personal Representative of the Estate is the Owner of the Law
 Office and/or Enjoys the Same Power as That of An Owner. 8

 2. The Law Firm was and is in Possession of the Law Office..... 10

 B. The Law Firm Presents No Reason for Reversing the Order or Amended
 Judgment. 11

 1. The PR Has Never Asserted He Personally Owns Estate Property. 11

 2. Vernon’s Interest as an Heir of the Estate Does Not Defeat the
 PR’s Ejectment Claim..... 12

 3. Vernon’s Interest in the Estate is Unaffected by and Irrelevant to
 This Case..... 14

V. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada County Highway District v. Total Success Investments, LLC, 145 Idaho 360, 179 P.3d 323 (2008) 7

Ellmaker v. Tabor, 160 Idaho 576, 377 P.3d 390 (2015) 13, 14

Fairchild v. Fairchild, 106 Idaho 147, 676 P.2d 722 (1984)..... 13, 14

Jorgensen v. Coppedge, 145 Idaho 524, 181 P.3d 450 (2008) 10

Matter of Estate of Smith, 164 Idaho 457, 432 P.3d 6 (2018) 2, 3, 8, 9

PHH Mortg. Servs. Corp. v. Perreira, 146 Idaho 631, 200 P.3d 1180 (2009)..... 7

Trimble v. Engelking, 130 Idaho 300, 939 P.2d 1379 (1997)..... 7

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-121 15

Idaho Code § 15-3-101 12, 13

Idaho Code § 15-3-709 10, 13

Idaho Code § 15-3-711 5, 9, 12, 13

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1282 (9th ed. 2009)..... 11

Rules

Id. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

Id. R. Civ. P. 70(b)..... 3, 8, 9

Idaho Appellate Rule 40 15
